ORDINANCE NO. 53

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PLAT OF LEISCHNER SECOND ADDITION TO GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of January , 1962, a plat of LEISCHNER SECOND ADDITION TO GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, together with the certificate of John Delbert Goodell, Registered Illinois Land Surveyor No. 1462, who prepared said plat, and the dedication and acknowledgment thereof by ORVILLE A. LEISCHNER and NELLIE LEISCHNER, his wife, the owners thereof, a true and literal duplicate original of which is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance by reference, was submitted to the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, for their consideration and approval; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, have found the aforesaid documents to be in all respects true, legal and sufficient, and that it is to the best interests of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, that the same be approved and accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois:

Section 1. That the said plat of LEISCHNER SECOND ADDITION TO GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, as described above, should be, and the same is hereby approved and accepted by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois.

Section 2. That the President and the Village Clerk of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, be and they are authorized and instructed to indicate the approval of the aforesaid plat by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, by dating and signing the approval shown on the face thereof, and that the Village Clerk be authorized to certify such approval and acceptance for the purpose of having the same recorded, as provided by law, in the following language which shall, to all intents and purposes, be held and regarded as sufficient evidence of the approval and acceptance thereof by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, viz:

I, WILLIAM R. JOHNSON, Village Clerk of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, do hereby certify that the accompanying plat, hereto attached and designated as

Plat of LEISCHNER SECOND ADDITION TO GIFFORD, ILLINOIS,

was accepted and approved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, at a special meeting held on the 15th day of Jenuary, 1962, as appears from the records on file in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as such Village Clerk, and affixed the Corporate Seal of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, this 15th day of January 1963.

Village Clerk of the Village of Gifford, Illinois.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, THIS $15^{\frac{1}{2}}$ DAY OF DAY OF 1963.

ATTEST:

Willage Clerk

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT OF SAID VILLAGE WHO SIGNED THE SAME THIS 15^{+1} DAY OF 163.

President of the Board of Trustees and of the Village of Gifford, Illinois.